Fig 34 – Net debt levels have come off sharply..

Source: Company, Anand Rathi estimates

Fig 35 – … aided by timely equity fund raise

Source: Company, Anand Rathi estimates

19,344

1,765 1,732

(882) (1,004)

-4,000

0

4,000

8,000

12,000

16,000

20,000

F
Y

23

F
Y

24

F
Y

25
e

F
Y

26
e

F
Y

27
e

(Rsm)

10,901

14,680

0

4,000

8,000

12,000

16,000

F
Y

22

F
Y

24

(Rsm)

29 August 2024 Sterling & Wilson - Well set to capitalise on growing opportunities, initiating with a Buy

Anand Rathi Research 20

  Valuation and view

Greater demand, supported by ambitious capacity added, helped sharply
turn around the balance sheet. Given the steady growth in business
prospects, we value the company per the DCF method.

At the CMP, the stock quotes at 39.0x/28.5x FY25e/26e P/E. We initiate
coverage on it with a Buy rating and a 12-mth DCF-based TP of Rs870.

Fig 37 – FY26e earnings sensitivity to execution and margins
 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Base case Scenario 3 Scenario 4

EPC execution (Rs m) 10% lower
execution

20% lower
execution

99,511

10% higher
execution

20% higher
execution

EPS (Rs/sh) 20.0 16.5 23.5 27.0 30.5

EPC gross margins (%) 9.0 9.5 10.4 11.0 11.5

EPS (Rs/sh) 18.6 20.4 23.5 25.6 27.4

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research

Risks

◼ Adhoc changes in government policies.

◼ Keener competition.

◼ Slower-than-expected deliveries due to delay in site readiness.

Fig 36 – DCF table

FY23 FY24 FY25e FY26e FY27e FY28e FY29e FY30e FY31e FY32e

EBITDA (Rs m) -11,300 -226 4,499 6,686 11,908 15,916 18,799 20,082 21,086 22,141

Current tax (Rs m) 67 -27 -222 -1,023 -2,405 -3,205 -3,856 -4,130 -4,337 -4,554

Total capex (Rs m) -164 -286 -274 -289 -507 -428 -354 -385 -300 -300

Chg. in net working capital (Rs m) -8374 5837 -3656 -2545 -8393 -8310 -6173 -4090 -2130 -2236

Total free cash flows (Rs m) -19,771 5,299 347 2,828 603 3,972 8,416 11,477 14,320 15,051

PV of cash flows   383   2,828   546   3,261   6,258   7,732   8,740   8,323

WACC, % 10.38  -1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Terminal growth rate, % 5

Terminal value  343,054

Terminal EV / EBIDTA 13.4

PV of terminal value 141,065

PV as % of EV, % 70

Enterprise value   201,878

Net debt as on Mar 26   (882)

Equity value  202,761

Value per share 869

WACC, % 10.4

Risk-free rate, % 7.0

Beta (what beta is this, levered or
unlevered

 0.8

Rm 5.0

Cost of equity, % , looks to be low any
equity investor would want to have more
than thiis

10.7

Cost of debt, % 10.0

Debt / Capital 10

Tax rate, % 25

Source Company, Anand Rathi Research

Appendix

Analyst Certification
The views expressed in this Research Report accurately reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) about the subject securit ies or issuers and no part of the compensation of the research analyst(s) was, is, or will be